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In the Maiter of

‘ o - ‘ STIPULATION RE FACTS CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DiSFOS!TION _
Michael Stuart Pratter . - AND ORDER APPROVING ., | -
Bar # 40277 _STAYED SUSPENSION; NO. ACTUAL suspewsrou .
A Member of the Stote Bar of c::urcmrq - [j ' pnsvrous snPULATloN REJECTED
{Respondenf] ‘ ' .

A Partres Acknowiadgmenrs

m Respondenf is a member of the State Bar of Calrfcmra. admifled  June 6, 1967
(Gate)

| (2) The parties ugree 1o be bound by the rc:cluai shpuicrﬂons conrcrined herern even rr conciusrons of law or - '
disposilion are rejecled or changed by the Supreme Court :

{3y CA inveshgchons or proceedrngs listed by case number in Ihe caphon of ihrs sfipulation are enrrrely
_reso!ved by this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed chcrge{s}r’couni{s} are listed under
"Dismissals.” ‘The sttpulohon and ordet consist of pages. o

{4} A srcrtemenr of acts or omissions ccknowledged by Respondenr as cause of causes for discrpiine is
Included under "Fc:c?s (Attachment #1) - P S ‘

{5) " Conclusions of Iaw drawn from crnd specrfrcallv referring fo the fcrcis are ulso included under “Conclusions
of I.cw : ‘ . S T

(6)' No more than 30 dc:ys prior fo the fi ling of this shpuicmon Respondeni hcrs been odvrsed in wrmng of c:ny
o pendrng rnveshgohon!proceedmg not resolved by this shpulorion excep’r 1‘or cnmmal rnveshgcmons

(7 Pcryment of Drsclpfinary Cosrrr—-Respondeni r:rcknowledges the provrsrons of Bus. & Pror Code §§é086 10 &
: 6140.7. {Check one opfion only): _

B cosls added fo membership fee for calendar year followrng effecﬂve dc:te of drscrphne ‘

a cosrs lo be pcrd in equal amounts pnor Io Februurv 1 for the followrng membershtp yeurs

T thardship, speclal Cireumsiances of ofher good cause per rule 284 Rules of Procedure)
‘0O costs woived in part as sel forrh under "Parlial w::wer of Cosis
0O ° costs enhraly wawed ‘

Note: All mformatron requrred by this form and any addrbnnal information which cannot be pnmded In the space provided, shall be set l'orth in th
text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Cnnr:lusmns of Law.”

(Srrpurarion form approved bv SBC Executive Commlree 1016800 s5tgyed SuspsﬂﬂOﬂ .




B. Aggravetlng Circumstances [for def nmon see Slendords for Attorney Sancfions for. Professionei'_MiecendUci, :
standcrd 1 2[b)} Facls suppomng eggrevcﬂng cnrcumstences are requued. R ‘ PR

(1) 13 Pncr record of dlsc:plme [see standard 1 2(1‘)}

(e) o Stqie Bar Coun cese # of pnor case

_ (b]._‘ 0 date prlo; d!SCIpﬁne_ effee?ive'

(e): O kujes'of 'Profession_ai‘ 'Conduei! Steie' Bar Act vieleﬁons: "

(d) 0O ,degr'e; of 'pri'or dis’cipline

(e)- & If Respondent hqs two or more mmdents of prior d:scipime use spcce pro\dded below or |
' under "Prior DiSCIpIIne _

" (See Attachment #2)

2y 0O Dishonesiy Respondenf‘s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad l'cmh dlshonesty
' concealment, overreachfng ol ofher wolchons of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional
Cenducr : ,

{3) Trust Violation: -Trust funds or property wete involved and Respondent refused or was unab&e to

account o the client or person who was the ob|eci of the misconduct for improper conduci fowerd'
seld tunds or prope:ty ‘ -

{4) O Hctm Respondenl‘s m:sconduc? harmed sngnlflcanﬂy < cheni the publlc or ihe adminlsireuon of
'jushce :

(59 O lndsrference Respondent demonsirated md:ﬁerence toward recimcctlon of or qtonemeni for the '
consequences of his o her rmsconduct '

{4 O .‘Lcck of Cooperahon Respondent dlspiayed a lack of candor and cooperaﬁen to viclimns of hlsfher
missonduct or to the Stcte Bar during d1sc:|pl|ncry mveshgcﬂon or proceedings : : :

(7) & - Mulhple/Paﬁern of Masconduct Respondent's current. miscenduct ewdences mumple acts of wrong'
'doang of demonstretes a pcmern of mlsconduc? ' : ‘ '

(8) O No aggravating circumstances are involved,

Additional cggreveﬁhg citcumsiances:

{Stipulation form gpproved by SBC Executive Commitee 10/14/00) : . stayed suspension




-‘ E C Mmgonng Crrcumsronces [see srondord 1 2[e)] Focts supporrrng mrgrng crrcumstonces dre required

| {1 ) [:I No Prror Drscrpirne Respondenf has no prror record of drscrphne over’ mdny yedrs of praoﬂce COUpled
o _j wlrh preseni misconducr whrch is not deemed serrous R . el T

: . ‘ fz) I:] No Hcrrrn Respondenr d{d not horm the clrent or person who wcrs Ihe obrect of the mlsconduct

a .%_3,'{3) . Condor/Cooperotron Respondeni drspldyed spon'roneous oondor ond cooperdiron idMéNt:M-ﬂ of
o :hrslm misconducr M ro the Srore Bcrr durrng drscrplinory rnvesirgoiion crnd proceedrngs )

__-(4) ) l:l Remorse Respondent prompﬂy took obrecrwe sreps spontoneously demonsiroﬁng remorse ond ‘
Tt reoognrﬁon of the. wrongdorng. whloh sieps were desrgned to !lmely olone for ony consequences or hisl '
"her mrsconducr ' . _ . : e . ; A

- e L L wi:hour 1he threot or force of discrplrncrry. civil or crimnol prooeed-

ings_. _

' 18) "E] Deldy Tnese dfsorplrnory proceedrngs were excesslvely deldved The deldy is noi otlrrbutoble fo
_ Respondent ond Ihe delay prerudrced hrmiher L o f N

(7 ‘r:] Good Farrh Respondenr acred in good foith, -

1 7(83" -Ea EmorrondIIPhysica! Drfﬁculﬂes Al the fime or 1he shpuioted act of «cis of professronol mrsconducr
" Respondent suffered exfreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities wﬂdljmnﬂlwpm”¢pﬁ

. PHIRUSHY MBI AREENY ASIITISAL/ Sk SNES histehAGY  The difficutties of disablliies were no! the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such os illegal drug or subsrcrnce obuse and Responden! no longer
suffers from such drrﬁculifes or drsobrlrhes : : . |

2N D Fomlly Problerns' At the fime of fhe misconduct, P.espondeni suffered exfreme dll‘ﬂculires in hrsiher
personol lite which were other than emoironol or physrool in nature, ‘

S (10) O Severe Frnonciol Siress At the time or the mlsconduct Respondem‘ sutfered from severe frnonclol stress

which resulied from circumstances not reosonobiy foreseeable o which were beyond hrsr’her control and
which were drrecﬂy responsrble for the misconduct.

{1 o Good Chorocier Respondenrs good chdrocier Is attested ro by a wide range or references ln Ihe
' legal and generol communrries who are aware of the full exrenr of hrsfher mrsconduct

: .,:[12) 8 Rehobrlriohon Consrderobte irme has pdssed since the acls of professional misoonduct occurred
L I'onowed bv convrncrng proof of subsequenf rehobrlrrcrﬂon : o

'[1.3] 0 No-mrhgoirng crroums_tonce_s are rnvolved. I T, e

Addilionai mitigating circumstances:

(Stipulation form opproved by $BC Execufive Commitee 10/14/00) a ' ' B h ~ stayed suspenslon
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(3)

(4)

(5

(Stiputation form approved. by S3C Executive Commitee 1071 4/00)

_ Discipt_ine' L -'ff

1. Stoyed Suspenslon R . DL e SR : | . S
A Respondent sholl be suspended t'rom the proctice of tcrw for o perlod ot three (3) years
—
R t _'ond unl Respondent shows proot sotrstoctory fo the State Bar Court of- rehobllrtotlon and
R present fitness fo practice and present leaming and ability in the law pursuont o
' stondord l 4(c)(u) Stondards tor Attomev Soncttons for Frofesstonol Mrsconduct '
D - i, crnd until Respondent poys reshtutron to e '
B '[poyee(s)] (or the Ctrent Securrty Fund, if oppropnote) fn the omount of
Lo Lo . Plus 10% per annum accruing from ‘ o
: 'ond prowdes proot thereof fo the Frobot:on Unrt Ofﬂce of the Chief Tno! Counset RS
= __t:t _, 'i". ond untll Respondent does t‘he following
B. The obove referenced suspensron sho!t be stoyed
2 Probaron | '

 ' Respondent shotl be ploced on probotron for a pertod of ' Four (4) years
- which shall commence upon the ettectwe dote ot the Supreme Court order heretn (See rute 953

¥

Colrfornlo Rules of Court)

E. Addrtronol Condltrons ot‘ Probcttion

'Durrng the probotion period Respondent sholt comply wrth the prowslons of the State Bor Act _
and Rules of Professronol Conduct _ ‘

- thhrn ten [10} days of ony chonge. Respondent shall report to the Membershrp Records Office

ot the State Bar and to the Probation Unit, all changes of information, including current office

aoddress and telephone number, or other address for Stole Bor purposes, _os prescribed by

sectlon 6002 1 of the Busrness ond Professions Code

Respondent sholt submit wntten quorterty reports to the Probotron Unrt on each Jonuory 10, Aprll
10, July 10, and Octlober 10 of the pericd of probation. Under penally of perjury, respondent -
shall state whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional -

- Conduct, and all conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter.if the first
‘report would cover less than 30 days, that report shall be submrtted on. the next qucrter date,

crnd cover jhe extended period

“in oddrtron fo oll quorterty reports a ﬁnol report contornrng the same rntormotlon. Is due no’

earlier than twenty (20) doys before the Iost doy of the period ot probotron ond ne Ioter thon
the last dov of probotion : , _ : :

Respondent shall be ossrgned a probotron monrtor Respondent sholt promptly review the tefmi
and conditions ot probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of

- compliance. During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish to the monitor such reports

as may be requested,.in addition fo the quarterly reports required to be submitled to the PrObG'
tion Umt Respondent shol! cooperate fully wrth the probohon monrtor :

Subject to ossertron ot opplrcobte prwrleges. Respondent sholt onswer fully. prompﬂv Gnd :
truthfully any inquiries of the Probalion Unit of the Office of the Chiet Tial Counse! and onY
probalion monitor assigned under these condilions which are directed to Respondent
personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is oomplyrng or has complled with the o
probctron condlifions, ' '
stayed su;'pe_nsion
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- *--'-'[‘6]'-:. D '}_:_ .WI!E:Iﬁ '-ﬁne.‘(llrj"yel'c.ihéteffééﬂve date_ of the di'séipiiﬁ'_é i.., '"r_'eépondeh’l shc:lll'_p'rovide'._ié lhe
L ...~ - Probation Unit safisiactory proof of altendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of
-7 e fest glven at the end of that session. - . ol I

7O No Etics School recommended, -

(7 -0 Resporident shall comply with all dondiﬂon_s of probafion Imposed in the undeilying criminal
oo e omatier and shall so dectare under penally of petjury in conjunction wiih any quarterly report fo
- befiled wilh the Probation Unit.. = -~ - T T e AL
: ) IR o 'lhefollowing bdndiﬂdns'"qrp dﬂcﬁ:héd ‘_h'a_r‘t'a'io‘c._llr_'l‘d In#d'rbo'rqted::"
.0 Substance Abuse Condifions O law Ofﬁ‘ce_‘Manqgement Congdifions -~ -
D Medical Condiions K _Financlal Condiions -~
~9) - @ ~Ofher condifions negofiated by the parfies: AT S E R
‘ .+ 1y Within one (1) year of'the‘effective”date'of the'disciplinejherein,”ReSpondeﬁt
- .shall -supply to the Probation Unit of the State Bar: of California satisfactory
‘5proof“ofﬁattendance at a session. If Respondent has attended Client Trust -
Accounting School within 12 months prior to the effective date of this
~ stipulation, he can satisfy this requirement by submitting proof of successful
- completion ‘of the test to the Probation Unit.within 90 days of the effective
_ date of ‘discipline herein. L o S

'_2;- The four (4) year period of probation shélltrun concurrently with the
- - modified term of probation.in Supreme Court Order S0 00614 (SB Case No.
 93-0-20134).. The stipulation for which is submitted concurrently.for

the court's approval under separate cover.

0O Muifistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent shall provide proot of passage of the
e Muitistate Professional Responsibillly Examination ("MPRE"),"administered by ‘the Nationat Conference of
~.Bar Examiners, 1o the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel within one vear, Fallure to pass
- the MPRE resuits in actuai suspension without further hearing unfil passage. But see rule 951{), Calfomia
- Rules of Courl, and rule 321{a)(1} & (c), Rules of Procedure. S ' S

' E‘? ~ No MPRE recommended. -

Bfipuiation form approved by $3C Executive Commitee 10/16/00) ' o o . Stayed Suspension .-




ATTACHMENT #1
TO STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

IN THE MATTER OF: MICHAEL STUART PRATTER ]
CASE NUMBER(S): 01-0-01231 !

INTRODUCTION

The parties agree to stipulate to the following facts and conclusions of law.

STIPULATED FACTS

COUNT ONE: N i

1.

Respondent willfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A), by failing to
maintain the balance of funds received for the benefit of a client and deposited in a bank
account labeled “Trust Account,” “Client’s Funds Account” or words of similar import,
as follows:

On or about March 20, 2000, Respondent opened an attorney client trust account at
California Federal Bank “Bank”, account number 082-403-7998 (“CTA™). In opening
the CTA, Respondent made an initial deposit of $50.00 from his personal funds.

On or about April 5, 2000, a check payment in the amount of $800, drawn from an
account jointly held by Global Capital Partners and Respondent, California Federal Bank
account no. 082-4038954, and payable to “MSP Trust A/C,” was deposited into
Respondent’s CTA.

On or about April 14, 2000, Respondent issued CTA check no. 1002, in the amount of
$600, payable to “Michael S. Pratter.”

On or about May 4, 2000, Respondent issued a payment order to the Bank authorizing I
payment drawn from his CTA to Verizon Wireless, in the amount of $187.14. The - 5
payment order was documented as CTA check #1026. The payment was payable to a :
telephone service account held under the name, Global Capital Partners, a company in

which Respondent has an ownership or financial interest.

On or about June 5, 2000, a check in the amount of $105 was deposited into ;
Respondent’s CTA. The check was drawn from a bank account jointly held by Global

Capital Partners and Respondent, California Federal Bank account no. 082-4038954, and
payable to “Michael S. Pratter.” '

6 Attachment 1 Page 1 ‘




7. On or about June 17, 2000, Respondent deposited $7,500 into his CTA.

8. On or about June 17, 2000, Respondent issued CTA check no. 1029, payable to “Robert
J. Young,” in the amount of $5,000. The payee, Robert J. Young, is a member of the
State Bar of California, State Bar member no. 60220 (*Young™).

9, On or about June 21, 2000, Respondent issued CTA check no. 1030, payable to himself,
to “Michael S. Pratter,” in the amount of $2,500.

10.  From in or about July 2000 through in or about October 2000, inclusive, Respondent did ‘
not withdraw nor deposit any funds into his CTA, and the Bank duly debited applicable
bank charges. Consequently, on or about October 31, 2000, the balance in Respondent’s
CTA dropped to $-0.69 (negative sixiy-nine cents). |

11.  On or about November 8, 2000, Respondent issued CTA check no. 1053, payable to
himself, “Michael S. Pratter,” in the amount of $135.00. On the date of issuance, the :
balance in the CTA was only $-0.69 (negative sixty-nine cents).

12. On or about November 15, 2000, the following transactions occurred in Respondent’s
CTA:

(a) A deposit of $1,642.56, in the form of a transfer from California Federal Bank
account no. 737-4123748, an account belonging to Young (Young’s Account No.

1);

(b) A deposit of $500, in the form of a check payment from Geico Casualty
Insurance Company, payable to Respondent.

(c) A payment/debit of $2,000, in the form of CTA check no. 1052, issued by
Respondent to *“Cash.”

13. On or about November 15, 2000, as a result of the CTA transactions listed above in
Paragraph 8, the CTA had a balance of $141.87

14.  On or about November 28, 2000, Respondent deposited $50.00 cash into his CTA, ‘
increasing the balance from $6.87 to $56.87. : :

15, On or about December 22, 2000, an amount of $3,914.71 was deposited into
Respondent’s CTA, in the form of a transfer from Young’s California Federal Bank
account no. 737-0088093 (Young’s Account No. 2).

7 Attachment 1 Page 2




16.  On or about December 22, 2000, an amount of $500 was deposited into Respondent’s

CTA in the form of a transfer from Young’s California Federal Bank account no. 737- .
4124605 (Young’s Account No. 3). 1

17. On or about December 23, 2000, Respondent issued CTA check no. 1057, in the amount
of $200, payable to himself, “Michael S. Pratter.”

18.  On or about December 26, 2000, Respondent issued CTA check no. 1058, in the amount
of $500, payable to himself, “Michael S. Pratter.”

19. On or about December 28, 2000, Respondent issued CTA check no. 1059, in the amount
of $400, payable to himself, “Michael S. Pratter.”

20.  On or about January 3, 2001, Respondent issued CTA check no. 1060, in the amount of
$110, payable to himself, “Michael S. Pratter.”

21.  On or about January 24, 2001, Respondent issued CTA check no. 1061, payable to
“Pacific Bell,” in the amount of $89.55, as payment of charges for telephone/account no.
(619) 588-4044, a number assigned to a company in which Respondent has an ownership
or financial interest.

22 On or about January 31, 2001, at the time check no. 1061 was presented for payment, the
balance in the CTA was only $11.58. Consequently, the Bank returned the CTA check
no. 1061 due to insufficient funds, leaving a negative balance of $-77.97 (negative
seventy-seven dollar) in the CTA.

23.  Onor about February 7, 2001, Respondent authorized an electronic debit payment from
Respondent’s CTA to AT&T, in the amount of $28.73. At the time, Respondent’s CTA
had a negative balance of $-8.42 (negative eight dollars and forty-two cents). The Bank
paid the electronic debit payment against insufficient funds in Respondent’s CTA, .
causing the balance to drop to $-37.15 (negative thirty-seven dollar and fifteen cents). !

24.  Onor about February 7, 2001, Respondent issued a payment order to the Bank,
authorizing payment from his CTA to “Verizon Wireless,” in the amount of $118.27.
The order was documented as CTA check no. 1063. At the time the payment order was
issued, Respondent’s CTA had a negatwe balance of $-79.15 (negative seventy-nine
dollars and fifteen cents).

25.  On or about February 9, 2001, the Bank refused payment of CTA check no. 1063 due to !
insufficient funds ih the CTA, and assessed related bank charges, leaving a negative ‘
balance in the CTA of $-99.15 (negative ninety-nine dollars and fifteen cents). |

8 _ Attachment 1 Page 3




26. On or about February 15, 2001, Respondent issued CTA check no. 1065, payable to

“Rees Steely” in the amount of $56.00. At the time the check was issued, Respondent’s |
CTA had a negative balance of $-99.15 (negative ninety-nine dollars and fifteen cents). !

27.  On or about March 8, 2001, when CTA check no. 1065 was presented for payment, the
CTA balance was $-99.15 (negative ninety-nine dollars and fifteen cents). The Bank
returned CTA check no. 1065 due to insufficient funds in the CTA, and assessed related
bank charges, leaving a negative balance of $-119.15 (negative one hundred nineteen
dollars and fifteen cents).

28.  On or about March 7, 2001, Respondent authorized an electronic debit payment from his
CTA to “Direct TV,” in the amount of $66.77. The payment was payable to an account
held under the name of Joanne Phillips. At the time Respondent authorized the
aforementioned electronic debit payment to “Direct TV.”

29. At the time Respondent authorized the aforementioned electronic debit payment to i
“Direct TV,” on or about March 7, 2001, Respondent’s CTA had a negative balance of $-
99.15. The Bank rejected the electronic debit payment due to insufficient funds.

30.  On or about March 8, 2001, Respondent authorized an electronic debit payment from his
CTA to “Verizon Wireless” in the amount of $118.27. At the time, the balance in his
CTA was $-119.15 (negative one hundred nineteen dollars and fifteen cents). The Bank
rejected his electronic debit payment due to insufficient funds in the CTA.

31.  On or about March 9, 2001, the balance in Respondent’s CTA fell to $-159.15 (negative
one hundred fifty-nine dollars and fifteen cents).

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
COUNT ONE:

Based on the above stipulated facts, the State Bar and Respondent hereby stipulate that by

issuing checks or authorizing payments to pay off expenses unrelated to attorney-client matters,

or by depositing and withdrawing personal funds in his CTA, Respondent deposited and/or
commingled funds belonging to Respondent in a bank account labeled “Trust Account,”

“Client’s Funds Account,” or words of similar import in wilful violation of rule 4-100(A), Rules !
of Professional Conduct. |

9 Attachment 1 Page 4:




° ° N
STIPULATED FACTS | |

COUNT TWO:

32. Respondent willfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A), by
depositing or commingling funds belonging to Respondent in a bank account labeled
“Trust Account,” “Client’s Funds Account” or words of similar import as follows:

3. Paragrapﬁs 1 through 3 lare incorporated by reference. !
7
34. "Respondent’s disbursements from his CTA represented payment of expenses that are
unrelated to the attorney-client matters.

35.  Respondent’s disbursements from his CTA represented payments of expenses incurred
either by Southwest Ventures or Global Capital Partners, companies in which Respondent
owed an interest at all times pertinent to the disciplinary allegations herein.

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
COUNT TWO: ‘

Based on the above stipulated facts, the State Bar and Respondent hereby stipulate that by not
maintaining client funds in his CTA, Respondent failed to maintain funds received for the benefit
of a client account labeled “Trust Account,” “Client’s Funds Account” or words of similar
import in wilful violation of rule 4-100{A), Rules of Professional Conduct.

'|
|

10 Attachment | Page 5




ATTACHMENT #2
OTHER PRIOR DISCIPLINE

In the matter of: MICHAEL STUART PRATTER, No. 40277
Case Number: 01-0-01231

Prior Discipline No. 1
(A) Case numbers: 93-0-20134, 95-0-15380, 95-0-15643, 95-0-16231, 96-0-03115,

97-0-11578
(B) Effective Date: March 5, 1998
() Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violations:

Case No. 93-0-20134
Business and Professions Code, sections 6068(a), 6123, 6129(b),
Rule 1-300(B) of the Rules of Professional Conduct
{Unauthorized Practice of Law]

Rule 3-700(D)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct
[Failure to Refund Unearned Fees)

Case No. 95-0-15380 |
Business and Professions Code, sections 6068(a), 6125 and 6126(b)
Rule 1-300(B) of the Rules of Professional Conduct
[Unauthorized Practice of Law]

Case No. 95-0-15643
Business and Professions Code, section 6103
[Failure to Obey Court Order]

Case No. 95-0-16231
Business and Professions Code, sections 6068(a), 6125 and 6126(b)
Rute 1-300(B) of the Rules of Professional Conduct
[Unauthorized Practice of Law]

Case No. 96-0-03066
Business and Professions Code, sections 6068(a), 6125 and 6126(b)
Rule 1-300(B) of the Rules of Professional Conduct
{Unauthorized Practice of Law}]

11 Attachment 2 Page 1




Cage No. 96-0-03113
Business and Professions Code, sections 6068(a), 6125 and 6126(b)

Rule 1-300(B) of the Rules of Professional Conduct
[Unauthorized Practice of Law]

Rule 3-700(D)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct
[Failure to Refund Unearned Fees]

Case No. 97-0-11578
Rule 4-100(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct
[Commingling]

(D) Degree of prior discipline: Two (2) year stayed suspension and until restitution and
rehabilitation, four (4) years probation with conditions, one (1) year actual suspension; shall
comply with California Rules of Court, rule 955, pass MPRE within one (1) year. ,
. The original probation order, filed July 23, 1999, was subsequently modified three
times. '

12 Attachment 2 Page 2]




® ®

n the Matfer of . Case Numbei(s):
Michael Stuart Pratter 01-0-01231
A Member of the State Bar

Financial Condifions

a. O Respondent shall pay restitution to Ipcveeis)} [or the
Client Security Fund, i appropiate), in the amount(s) of , plus
10% intetest per annum accruing from , and

provide proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel

O rno laoter than

of

Q on the payment schedule set forth on the attachment under “Financial Conditions,
Restitution.”

b. & 1. K regpondent possesses client funds at any time during the period covered by a required quartery
repoﬁ respondent shall ﬁle wﬁh each requlred report a cemﬁccne from teq:ondenf ane#el-e-

111'c|f: ‘

a. respondent has malntained a bank account in a bank authorized to do business in the State
of Califomia, ot a branch located within the State of Califomia, and that such account is
designated as a “Trust Account” or "Clients’ Funds Account”;

b. respondent has kept and maintained the following:

i.  awitten ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held that sets forth:
1. the name of such client;
2. the date, amount and source of all funds received on behalf of such client;
3. the date, amount, payee and purpose of each disbursement made on behalf of

such client; and, .
4.  ihe cunent balance for such client.
. a witten joumal for each client trust fund account that sets forth;

1. the name of such account;
2. the date, amount and client affected by each debit and credit; andg,
3. the cument balance in such account.

ii. all bank statements and cancelled checks for each client frust account: and,

iv. each monthly reconcliiation (balancing) of (i), (i}, and (i), above, and if there are any
differences between the monthly total balances reflected in (i), (i), and (ii), above, the
reasons for the differences. .

¢. respondent has mclntalned a wnlten journal of securiﬂes or other properﬁes held for clients
that specifies; :
I, each item of securty and properly held _
fi. the person on whose behalf the secunlty or property Is held;
it. the dote of receipt of the security or properly;
iv. the date of dishibution of the securily or property; and,
v. the person to whom the security or properly was dishibuted.

2. If respondent does not possess any client funds, properly or securtfies during the entire period
covered. by a report, respondent must so stafe under penally of petury in the report fied with
the Probation Unit for that reporting period. in this circumstance, respondent need not file
the accountant's cerdificate described above,

3. The requirements of this condifion are in addition to those set forth In ule 4-100, Rules of Profes-
sional Conduct,

c. QO  Wihin one {1) year of the effective date of the discipiine herein, respondent shall supply fo the Proba-
fion Unit satisfactory proof of altendance at a sessioh of the Ethics School Client Trust Accounting
Schoal, within the same period of time, and passage of the fest given at the end of that session.

{Financial Conditions form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00)

13
page#




" Michael Stuart Pratter '

print name

Robert J. Young |

Rizamari C, Sitton -
print nome . :

Ciale . ‘ _ /Deerfy Trial Counsel's signamre

- print name . T

T e

 ORDER =

Finding the sﬁpuloﬁoh to be fair to the parties and that it i:dequoiely proieéts 1hé pubiic, |
IT 1S ORDERED that the requested di;mis_sc:l of counts/charges, if any, Is GRANTED_without

prejudice, and: | | - |
ED/T:esiipulcied facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
 fothe Supreme Court, : o o : o ‘

O The stipulated facts c:nddispoéiﬂon are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set f_orth below,
- and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court, :

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) @ motion fo withdraw or -
~ modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days ofter service of this order, is granted: or 2) this.
court medifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
- Procediure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme
- Court order herein, normally 30 days affer file date. (See rule 953(q), California Rules of

Court.) 9

[ AKX V) — _ '
Date ! Judge of the Si‘a%é Bar Cpun\_ —

 [Stipulation form approved by SBC'.Exacuﬂve cd-nmitte’e 1 0[22)97]
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b); Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on September 17, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed September 17, 2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] Dby first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ROBERT JAY YOUNG ESQ

11664 NATIONAL BLVD #441

LOS ANGELES, CA 90064
MICHAEL STUART PRATTER ESQ

11664 NATIONAL BVD #416
LOS ANGELES, CA 90064

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

Rizamari C, Sitton, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

September 17, 2003.
Milagro €l R. Sakfieron
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt
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